

No. 22-85

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

STATE OF OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LANGSTON AMANI HARRIS,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
Easha Anand  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin M. Sali  
*Counsel of Record*  
John Robb  
KEVIN SALI LLC  
1500 SW First Avenue,  
Suite 1020  
Portland, OR 97201  
(971) 407-3371  
kevin@salilaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1  
    A. Factual background .....1  
    B. Procedural background.....2  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....4  
I. The delegation question presented does not  
warrant this Court’s review.....5  
    A. There is no split over the permissibility  
of the type of delegation at issue here.....5  
    B. The delegation issue is not particularly  
important.....9  
    C. The Oregon Supreme Court’s holding is  
correct .....11  
II. The “good-faith” question presented does  
not warrant review.....17  
    A. The Oregon Supreme Court’s holding  
does not implicate any conflict of  
authority .....17  
    B. The Oregon Supreme Court is correct .....20  
    C. This case is a poor vehicle to address  
the question presented.....25  
CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Harris</i> , 595 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	6, 7
<i>Alexander v. New York</i> , 434 U.S. 836 (1977) .....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. D'Amour</i> , 704 N.E.2d 1166 (Mass. 1999) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Vitello</i> , 327 N.E.2d 819 (Mass. 1975) .....	6, 7
<i>Cudahy Packing Co. v. Holland</i> , 315 U.S. 357 (1942) .....	16, 17
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018) .....	4, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	14
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking &amp; Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947) .....	16, 17
<i>Friend v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 819 (2022) .....	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	13
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	22
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	25
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol'y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) .....	23

<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	13
<i>Milner v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dept. of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	11
<i>O’Hara v. People</i> , 271 P.3d 503 (Colo. 2012) .....	6, 26
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 499 P.3d 282 (Cal. 2021).....	8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	24
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 287 P.3d 919 (Kan. 2012).....	6, 26
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 389 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1980).....	6, 8, 9, 26
<i>State v. Frink</i> , 206 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1973).....	6, 26
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 337 P.3d 129 (Or. Ct. App. 2014).....	26
<i>State v. Marine</i> , 464 A.2d 872 (Del. 1983).....	6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Brunson</i> , 968 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18, 19

<i>United States v. Butz</i> , 982 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 416 U.S. 562 (1974).....	22
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. Friend</i> , 992 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Fury</i> , 554 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Leake</i> , 998 F.2d 1359 (6th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Lomeli</i> , 676 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Malekzadeh</i> , 855 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i> , 495 U.S. 257 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Perez-Valencia</i> , 727 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 26
<i>United States v. Perez-Valencia</i> , 744 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20

<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 478 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Santora</i> , 600 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Scurry</i> , 821 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 726 F.2d 852 (1st Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>Villa v. Maricopa County</i> , 865 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1696 (2018).....	5, 6, 9, 26

### Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	i, 4, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
------------------------------	------------------------------

### Statutes

#### Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets

Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197, Title III (Wiretap Act), 18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2515.....	i, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2516(1).....	3, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2516(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	1, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2518(7).....	8, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(a) .....	19, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a) .....	21, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a)(ii).....	18

18 U.S.C. § 2520(d).....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 8.780.....	1, 12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 133.724(1).....	1

**Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968).....	15, 24
---------------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

Multnomah County, Department of County Management, <i>Deputy District Attorney 1</i> .....	12
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	12
United States Courts, <i>Wiretap Reports</i> (2022) ....	9, 11
